
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Leader, Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships 

 
To: Councillors Douglas 

 
Date: Wednesday, 19 March 2025 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest    
  

At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting.  
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to 
the following: 
 
 



 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member 
concerned or their spouse/partner.  
 
(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction 
applies to them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a 
criminal offence under section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3. Minutes   (Pages 7 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the previous Decision 

Sessions - Executive Leader, Policy, Strategy and Partnerships 
held on 20 November 2024.  
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings. The deadline for registering 
at th
[...]
cy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

5. Corporate Peer Challenge Final Report   (Pages 9 - 60) 
 This report seeks the approval to publish the final report from the 

Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Team following their 
second visit in December 2024 and an update on the Corporate 
Improvement Action plan for noting. 
 
 
 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Leader considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 

Alternative formats 

If you require this document in an alternative language or format (e.g. large 
print, braille, Audio, BSL or Easy Read) you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your 
request onto the Access Team. 

 

Use our BSL Video Relay Service: 
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService 

Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu. 
 

 

We can also translate into the following languages: 

 
 

mailto:cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk
http://www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Leader, Policy, 
Strategy and Partnerships 

Date 20 November 2024 

Present Councillors Douglas 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Helen Whiting - Chief Officer HR and Support 
Services 

 

10. Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies.  
 
 

11. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Leader was asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might have 
in respect of business on the agenda if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. The Executive Leader had none to 
declared. 

 
 

12. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Executive Leader, Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships meeting held on 17 July 2024 and 18 September 
2024 be approved and then signed by the Executive Leader as 
a correct record. 

 
 
13. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
14. LGA Peer Challenge progress review  

 
The Chief Officer HR and Support Services introduced the report, providing 
an update on the Councils progress against the Corporate Improvement 
Plan.  
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



The Executive Leader welcomed the report and thanked officers across the 
Council for their work on the action plan and the positive progress made on 
the Corporate Improvement Plan. The Executive Leader welcomed the 
openness for external input to assist the Council to continue to improve, as 
well as its ability to work with partners who have positively engaged with 
this process which will improve the Council for staff, partners, and 
residents. The Executive Leader agreed to note the progress undertaken 
so far and welcomed the next Local Government Association peer review 
visit on the 9 December 2024.   
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the progress of the Corporate Improvement plan and 
ongoing work. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Council is making progress against the 

Corporate Improvement plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.02 am and finished at 10.16 am]. 

Page 8



1 | P a g e  
 

 
 

Meeting: Executive Decision Making Session : Executive 
Leader, Policy, Strategy and Partnerships 

Meeting date: 19th March 2025  

Report of: Chief Officer HR and Support Services on behalf 
of the Chief Operating Officer  

Portfolio of: Executive Leader 

 
Decision and Project Report : Corporate Peer 
Challenge Final Report  
 
Subject of Report  
 
1. This report seeks the approval to publish the final report from the 

Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Team following their 
second visit in December 2024 and an update on the Corporate 
Improvement Action plan for noting. 

 
Recommendation  
 
2. The Leader is requested to; 

 
a. Note and formerly approve the LGA peer teams final report 

following their second visit to York to conclude the Council’s  
Corporate Peer Challenge (Annex 1). 
 

b. To note the progress made on the Corporate Improvement 
Action Plan to date (Annex 2) 

 
Background  
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



2 | P a g e  
 

3. The Council welcomed the LGA Peer Team for their second visit to 
York on 9th December, 2024.  The visit was for one-day, which was 
10 months following their visit to York in February 2024. 
 

4. The purpose of the peer’s visit was to review the progress of the 
Corporate Improvement Action Plan (CIP) that was created in 
response to the peer’s 15 recommendations made in February 2024.  

 

5. For their second visit, the peers received a comprehensive overview 
and position statement of the progress made to date on the 
recommendations.  Whilst they were only visiting for one day they 
had the opportunity to meet with the Chief Operating Officer, Leader 
of the Council, Corporate Management Team, key partners and 
Heads of Service to hear first-hand the progress made against the 15 
recommendations, discuss early impact or learning and receive 
feedback on the implementation of the Council’s improvement plan 
which was written in response to the recommendations made.   

 

6. The report from the peers second visit was received on 19th February 
and in the spirit of transparency and openness, the Council is 
required to publish the report no later than 12 months after the 
original peer challenge (6th to 9th February).  A copy of
[...]
ear narrative and ‘story of 
York as a place’ 

b. Even greater level of prioritisation is needed 
c. There needs to be an even greater level of managing 

expectations of what can be achieved with the level of resource 
available, both with the workforce and public; 

d. Continue to develop the political and organisational maturity of 
the council including;  

i. the organisation reviewing its processes to support 
speedier decision making; 

ii. being selective on priority areas for improvement, with 
learning from elsewhere informing this process; 

iii. the Administration should continue to take opportunities to 
further develop political skills, as well as pursuing ‘one 
team’ development through reflection and learning 
opportunities with the Council Management Team; 

e. There is more work required to genuinely develop stronger, 
positive and strategic external relationships on a shared vision 
and objectives for the City, but equally noting the good work to 
date. 

f. A more structured and strategic approach to engaging with and 
influencing the Combined Authority and taking the opportunity 

Page 11



4 | P a g e  
 

to further strengthen the outcomes for the City of York as a 
result of being the economic driver in the sub-region 

 

9. These recommendations will be embedded into existing strategies, 
ways of working and action plans.   

 

Corporate Improvement Plan  

 

10. Some aspects of the corporate improvement plan are ongoing and 
will be for some time.  A copy of the updated plan is attached at 
Annex 2 and where annotated ‘ongoing’ activity is likely to form 
business as usual from this point forward.  It is proposed that these 
activities will fall within relevant service plans or form part of other 
programme / strategy action plans, this will therefore, reduce 
duplication and progress will be reported accordingly. 

 

11. In terms of the Council’s continuous journey of improvement and 
being responsive to the many local and national c
[...]
nce scrutiny 
impact review. 

April 2025  

 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Corporate Peer Challenge Final Report
	LEDMS Annex 1 - City of York Council- CPC Progress Review Final Report -December 2024
	LEDMS Annex 2 - Corporate Improvement Action Plan update March 2025




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Leader, Policy, 
Strategy and Partnerships 

Date 19 March 2025 

Present Councillors Douglas 

 
 

15. Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies.  
 
 

16. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Leader was asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might have 
in respect of business on the agenda if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. The Executive Leader had none to 
declared. 

 
 

17. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive Leader, Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships meeting held on 20 November 2024 be approved and then 
signed by the Executive Leader as a correct record. 

 
 

18. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
19. Corporate Peer Challenge Final Report  

 
The Chief Officer for Human Resources and Support Services introduced 
the report. She confirmed that the Council had received its second visit 
from the Local Government Association (LGA) in December 2024, that had 
involved reviewing the Council’s progress against the recommendations set 
out in the Corporate Peer Challenge and the Corporate Improvement Plan. 
She confirmed that the LGA noted the Councils progress, including the 



Council’s work on engagement with partners, the Council’s corporate 
management restructure, and how the Council was managing its objectives 
against its available resources.  
 
The Executive Leader welcomed the work undertaken in the Corporate 
Peer Challenge and the positive feedback to the Councils actions. She 
noted that it had provided the Council an opportunity to review its ways of 
working and improve the customer experience. She confirmed that the 
Council would continue to seek to improve within the Council’s limited 
resources. She welcomed the positive response regarding the restructure, 
the Council’s engagement with the combined authority, and its budget 
setting processes.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted and formerly approved the Local Government 
Association (LGA) peer teams final report following their 
second visit to York to conclude the Council’s Corporate Peer 
Challenge (Annex 1 of the report) 

ii. Noted the progress made on the Corporate Improvement Action 
Plan to date (Annex 2of the report.) 

 
Reason:        To make the progress made against the LGA peer review and 

corporate Improvement Action Plan available to the public and 
confirm to the LGA the Council’s approval of the final report.  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.12 am]. 


